Pin Configuration (Figure 1)
Features
General Description
The PEEL22CV10A is a Programmable Electrically
Erasable Logic (PEEL) device providing an attrac-
t ive al ternat ive to ordinary PLDs. The
PEEL22CV10A offers the performance, flexibility,
ease of design and production practicality needed

Function Description
The PEEL22CV10A implements logic functions as
sum-of-products expressions in a programmable-
AND/fixed-OR logic array. User-defined functions
are created by programming the connections of in-
put signals into the array. User-configurable output
structures in the form of I/O macrocells further in-
crease logic flexibility.
Architecture Overview
The PEEL22CV10A architecture is illustrated in the
block diagram of Figure 2. Twelve dedicated inputs
and 10 I/Os provide up to 22 inputs and 10 outputs
for creation of logic functions. At the core of the
device is a programmable electrically-erasable AND
array which drives a fixed OR array. With this struc-
ture, the PEEL22CV10A can implement up to 10
sum-of-products logic expressions.
Associated with each of the 10 OR functions is an
I/O macrocell which can be independently pro-
grammed to one of 4 different configurations. The

-15  =  15ns tpd
-25  =  25ns tpd
Temperature Range
(Blank) = Commercial  0 to +70oC
L = Commercial  0 to +70oC, Low Power
I  = Industrial -40 to +85oC
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER SPEED TEMPERATURE PACKAGE
PEEL22CV10AJ-5 5ns C J28
PEEL22CV10AP-7 7.5ns C P24
PEEL22CV10API-7 7.5ns I P24
PEEL22CV10AJ-7 7.5ns C J28
PEEL22CV10AJI-7 7.5ns I J28
PEEL22CV10AS-7 7.5ns C S24
PEEL22CV10ASI-7 7.5ns I S24
PEEL22CV10AP-10 10ns C P24
PEEL22CV10API-10 10ns I P24
PEEL22CV10AJ-10 10ns C J28
PEEL22CV10AJI-10 10ns I J28
PEEL22CV10AS-10 10ns C S24
PEEL22CV10ASI-10 10ns I S24
PEEL22CV10AP-15 15ns C P24
PEEL22CV10API-15 15ns I P24
PEEL22CV10AJ-15 15ns C J28
PEEL22CV10AJI-15 15ns I J28
PEEL22CV10AS-15 15ns C S24
PEEL22CV10ASI-15 15ns I S24
PEEL22CV10APL-15 15ns C P24
PEEL22CV10AJL-15 15ns C J28
PEEL22CV10ASL-15 15ns C S24
PEEL22CV10AP-25 25ns C P24
PEEL22CV10API-25 25ns I P24
PEEL22CV10AJ-25 25ns C J28
PEEL22CV10AJI-25 25ns I J28
PEEL22CV10AS-25 25ns C S24
PEEL22CV10ASI-25 25ns I S24
Contact ICT for availability of this device in TSSOP packages.
Part Number
3 - 59
3 - 60